

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

TO THE

LAWS AND RESOLVES.

A.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Arrest and the stand	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
	PAGE.
Account, mutual and open, additional to chapter 117 public laws 1867, definin	g, 140
Actions against parties filing petitions in bankruptcy, continuance of,	109
Agricultural societies, chapter 58 revised statutes, relating to, amended,	144
Aid by cities and towns to railroad companies, explanatory of chapter 119 put	blic
laws 1867,	143
Appraisal of perishable attached property, or property liable to waste,	107
Arrest, persons arrested for non-payment of taxes entitled to the privileges	of
chapter 113 revised statutes,	124
Arsenals, repeal of chapter 307 public laws 1865, relating to inspection of,	128
Auctions and auctioneers, repeal of chapter 188 public laws 1860, relating to,	125

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Alden, Horatio and Wm. G., authorized to extend a wharf into Camden harbor,	481
Alfred Bank, to extend the corporate powers of,	445
Alley, Frederick J., authorized to construct a fish weir in Frenchman's bay,	390
Appleton Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate, 🔹	400
Appropriations for expenditures of government, 422	, 576
Aroostook county, to abolish the June term of the court of county commissioners,	451
to increase the pay of the sheriff,	459
Arsenal, state, at Portland, to authorize the sale of,	574
Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railroad Company, to make further provisions respect-	
ing the loan of credit of city of Portland to,	521
Auburn, to incorporate the city of,	411
to protect trout and pickerel in Wilson pond in,	401
Savings Bank, to incorporate,	475
Young Men's Christian Association, to incorporate,	451
Augusta, to authorize the maintenance and extension of wharves in,	381
Free Bridge Company, to amend charter of,	440
and Hallowell Railroad Company, to incorporate,	392
Ayer's Falls and Marsh Rips, to authorize ferry across Penobscot river between,	396

RESOLVES.

Academy, Foxcroft, in favor of,		205
Hebron, in favor of,		205
Acts and resolves, relating to the binding of special,	t.	195
Adjutant general's office, number and compensation of clerks in,		203
Agricultural College, in favor of,		203
documents, exchange of,		181

		PAGE.
Antietam National Cemetery, relating to,		198
Aroostook county, in aid of roads in,		192
Arsenal grounds, disposal of state,		196
Ashland, in aid of road from Ball's mill to,		188
Asylum, relating to establishment of, for inebriates,	1	184

В.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Banks, extending the time within which certain banks shall redeem their bills,	122
providing for the taxation of the shares of national banks,	142
Bank and Insurance Examiner, office of, established,	149
Bankruptcy, continuation of actions against parties filing petitions in,	109
limitation of chapter 157 public laws 1868, relating to,	153
Bills in equity, to redeem mortgages given by railroad corporations, allegation	
neoessary,	142
Bills of exchange and promissory notes, waiver of demand and notico by indorser,	107
Boarders and guests, lien on baggage of,	124
Bend of poor debtor, additional to chapter 113 revised statutes, relating to,	101
coupons, and warrants of the state, to be stamped by state treasurer,	98
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Bangor, city, to authorize the extension of Exchange street in,	400
authorized to aid the construction of a railroad into Piscataquis	
county,	406
authorized to construct sidewalks over tide waters in,	441
authorized to loan its credit to aid construction of European and	
North American Railway,	493
Business College, to incorporate,	383
Company, to change the name of,	368
Foundry Company, to incorporato,	375
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, granting additional powers to,	444
and Piscataquis Railroad, town of Dover authorized to aid construction of,	374
to amend charter of,	396
to amend an act extending the charter of,	502
and Piscataquis Slate Company, to amend charter of,	421
Savings Bank, authorized to hold real estate,	444
Bank, Alfred, to extend the corporate powers of,	445
Waterville, to extend the corporate powers of,	398
to renew the charter of certain,	473
Savings, Auburn, to incorporate,	475
Bangor, authorized to hold real estate,	444
Belfast, to incorporate,	546
Buxton and Hollis, to incorporate,	480
Çamden, to incorporate,	491
Franklin County, to incorporate,	484
Gorham, to incorporate,	479
Orone, to incorporate,	549
People's, to incorporate,	474
Portland Five Cents, to amend charter of,	449
Rockland, to incorporate,	482
Stockton, to incorporate,	503
Barker's ferry, town of Bethel authorized to collect toll on bridge at,	378
Barrett, Amos and Samuel, authorized to extend wharf into Rockport harbor,	405
Bates College, to separate the seminary department from,	432

Bates College, to separate the seminary department from,

I	PAGE.
Bates College, to amend the charter of,	433
Bath, city, additional to act incorporating third parish in,	464
Marine Insurance Company, to incorporate,	473
Belfast Savings Bank, to incorporate,	546
and Moosehead Lake Railway Company, additional to and amend,	573
Bethel, town, to collect toll on bridge at Barrett's ferry,	378
Society of Portland, to incorporate,	370
Biddeford, to enlarge the jurisdiction of municipal court in,	549
Blunt, Eben, authorized to build a pier at East Hampden,	423
Bodwell, Joseph R., authorized to extend a wharf at Hallowell,	421
Bodwell, Joseph R. and others, authorized to extend their wharf at Vinalhaven,	379
Boothbay Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	468
Fishing Insurance Company, to incorporate,	386
Bradley Union Hall Company, to incorporate,	387
Brassua and Moosehead lakes, to regulate the taking of trout in,	506
Brewer and Holden, towns, authorized to sell town landings in Brewer,	385
Brunswick village district, authorized to raise money for erection of school-	
houses,	368
Buckfield, town, to make valid doings of, in exempting their bonds from taxation,	575
Bucksport and Verona, towns, granting exclusive right to fish with seines in,	399
Burnham and Unity, to establish plantation line between,	363
Butterfield, Emma Frances, to change name of,	366
Buxton and Hollis Savings Bank, to incorporate,	480

RESOLVES.

Ball's mill, in aid of road from to Ashland,	188
Bangor, city, presenting publications of Maine Historical Society to,	195
Banks, national, taxation of the stock of,	172
Biddeford, city, presentation of publications of Maine Historical Society to,	195
Binding and printing, state, relating to contract for,	207
Books, distribution of certain, to judges of United States Court,	173
Bridgton, town, abating state tax, in part, of,	193
Brown, David, authorizing the conveyance of land to,	194

С.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Cattle, section 4, chapter 23, revised statutes, relating to the running at large of,	
repealed,	143
Certificate of honorable service in the late war, to be granted to soldiers, seamen	
and their widows,	119
Children, custody and earnings of minor, granted to widowed mothers,	138
Cider, sale of unadulterated authorized,	148
Cities and towns, explanatory of chapter 119 public laws 1867, authorizing aid by	
to railroad companies,	143
Civil actions, repeal of chapter 150 public laws 1862, relating to judgment in,	116
Clerks, compensation of temporary in the office of secretary of state,	94
Coal oils, petroleum and burning fluid, amendment of chapter 127 public laws	
1867, relating to the inspection and sale of,	126
Continuance of actions against parties filing petitions in bankruptcy,	109
Contested elections in the House of Representatives, amendment of section 46,	
chapter 4, revised statutes, relating to,	102
Corporations, relating to the organization of,	98
Costs, taxation of in the supreme judicial court,	123
repeal of chapter 89 public laws, 1867, relating to uniformity in the taxa-	
tion of,	145
20	

	PAGE.
County commissioners, proceedings of, to reverse their decision in cases of peti-	
tion for increase of damages, the forest water water and the second s	95
Cross actions against non-residents of the state, additional relating to,	109
Cumborland county, establishment of a superior court, as a set of the set of	103
enlargement of jurisdiction of said court in,	146
additional to provide for restoration of probate records in,	133

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Consider the assessment

Calais, city, to amend the charter of,	454
and St. Stephen Gas Light Company, authorized to assess a tax,	386
Campbell, David W. and others, authorized to erect a dam across Narraguagus	
river,	367
Camp Meeting Association, Kennebec valley, to incorporate,	397
Camden Savings Bank, to incorporate,	491
Carleton, Wm. and E. E., authorized to extend wharf into Rockport harbor,	405
Casco Preserving Company, to incorporate,	390
Chelsea, to relieve the town of certain liabilities,	551
City Bank, Bath, to renew the charter,	473
Mutual Fire Insurance Company of Saco, to incorporate,	445
Clark, I. A. and O. B. Jones, authorized to extend wharf into Seal harbor,	419
Cobb, Francis and others, authorized to extend breakwator into Seal harbor,	365
Cobbosseecontee Fish Cultivating Company, to incorporate,	374
to amend act of incorporation,	575
Co-operative Society, to incorporate,	477
Crawford, town, to make valid doings of,	454
Cresent Royal Arch Chaptor, to incorporate,	517
Cumberland county, additional, relating to salary of judge and register of probate,	508

RESOLVES.

Caribou village, in aid of building bridge at,	185
in aid of road from to Fish river,	191
Cemetery, Antietam national, relating to,	194
Soldiors national, relating to,	194
Chamberlain, George W., in favor of,	198
Citizens, naturalized, relating to,	172
Claims, private, authorizing payment of cortain, received from the United States,	186
Clerks, number and componsation of, in offices of adjutant general, secretary of	
state and treasurer,	203
Common schools, relating to lumber and timber, reserved for,	196
relating to text books in,	206
Constitution of the state, providing for amendment of,	204
Cornish, town, in favor of,	179
County tax, lovy of,	202

D.

Deeds, record and proof of, lost,	139
Depositions, proceedings to compel attendance of deponent,	135
Disclosure, trustee, amendment of chapter 86 of revised statutes, relating to,	99
Domestic wine, the manufacture of, for medical and sacramental purposes author-	
ized,	148
Drinking-houses and tippling-shops, amendment of chapter 33 public laws of 1858,	
chapter 130 public laws of 1867, relating to, 148,	153
duty of municipal officers to enforce laws against,	153

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	PAGE.
Damariscotta river, additional relating to taking of fish in,	461
Deer Isle, to define territorial limits of,	518
Denny's river, relating to taking of salmon in,	504
Dover, town, authorized to aid construction of Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad,	374
Drew plantation, authorized to raise money for certain purposes,	372

RESOLVES.

D'Aigle plantation, for the relief of,	175
relating to condition of French settlers in,	187
Dion plantation, relating to condition of French settlers in,	187
Documents, agricultural, relating to exchange of,	181
Dolley, Elizabeth S., in favor of,	175

Е.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Evidence of executors and administrators admissible when disinterested,	134
Executors not required to give bond in certain cases,	127
Express companies, entitled to equal privileges on railroads,	132

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Eagle Floor Oil Cloth Company, to incorporate,	425
Eastern Bank, to renew charter of,	473
Business College, to incorporate,	381
Kennebec Agricultural and Horticultural Society, to incorporate,	555
Peat Company, to incorporate,	438
Steamboat Company, to incorporate,	370
Eastport, town, doings made valid,	368
inhabitants authorized to hire money,	374
granting certain powers to First Congregationalist Society in,	396
authorized to take stock in hotel,	466
Ellsworth, town, doings made valid,	367
Erskine, Joseph and John K., authorized to extend wharf in Sheepscot river,	472
Escutasis Dam Company, amendment of charter,	363
Eureka Match Company, to incorporate,	462
European and North American Railway Company, authorized to construct side-	
walks over tide waters in Bangor,	441
city of Bangor authorized to aid con-	
struction of, 493,	524
to extend the time for completion of road	
to Lincoln,	466

RESOLVES.

Eagle lake, allow school money to,	185
in aid of mills in,	198
Educational Association, Maine State, in favor of,	196
Elliot, Eunice B., in favor of,	186

$= \mathbf{F}_{\bullet} \cdot \mathbf{c} = \mathbf{c}$

PUBLIC LAWS.

-

	PAGE.
Fees of trial justices and justices of the peace,	112
Fences, relative to the removal of, to prevent the drifting of snow,	128
Fish, restrictions in the taking of,	119
commissioners, additional power conferred on,	125
Flowage, complaint for, may be inserted in writ of attachment,	121
Foreign express companies, service on, how made,	111
insurance companies, service on, how made,	96

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Farmers' Bank, to renew the charter of,	473
Fernald, David L. and Seth C. Mullen, authorized to extend a wharf into Camden	
harbor,	424
Ferry between Ayer's falls and Marsh rips, authorized,	396
First Congregationalist Society in Eastport, authorized to loan money and mort-	
gage their parsonage,	396
Fox Island and Spruce Head Granite Company, to incorporate,	428
Foxoroft, town, to make valid doings of,	429
Franklin County Savings Bank, to incorporate,	484
commissioners authorized to reassess certain taxes,	364
Freewill Baptist Foreign Mission Society, additional to act of incorporation,	462
Frenchman's bay, to regulate taking of fish in,	507
Frontier Steamboat Company, increase of capital stock authorized,	384
Frye, William, authorized to extend wharf into Camden harbor,	420

RESOLVES.

Fire, appropriation for protection of state house against,	200
Fish, sea, additional relating to restoration of to inland waters,	201
river road, in favor of,	184
in aid of road from to Caribou,	191
Folsom, Simeon B., in favor of,	184
Foxcroft Academy, in favor of,	205
Franklin county, in aid of roads in,	192
French settlers, land agent authorized to examine into condition of, in D'Aigle,	
Dion and Madawaska plantations,	187

G.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Gambling rooms, duty of municipal officers to enforce laws against,	153
Gas and water companies, where stock of to be taxed,	138
Guests and boarders, lien on baggago of,	124

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Gardiner and Pittston Bridge Company, additional to charter of,	. 470
Glenwood, town, to repeal act of incorporation of,	516
Gorham Savings Bank, to incorporate,	479
Government, to provide in part for expenditures of,	422, 576
Gray Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	467
Great and Little Bear ponds, to protect trout and pickerel in,	444
Great works Stream Log Driving Company, to change name of,	404
Grover, Abernethy, and others, authorized to impreve Sunday river,	463

RESOLVES.

	PAGE.
Girls, relating to industrial school for,	199
Grassy Islands and Fishways at Oldtown falls, relating to title to,	175
amendatory of same,	188
Greenleaf Law Library, in favor of,	202

We much prop \mathbf{H}_{in} and \mathbf{H}_{in}

PUBLIC LAWS. Hay, tare and marks on pressed, 145 fee for weighing of, to be paid by purchaser, 137 Highway surveyors and road commissioners, duties of, 106 Houses of ill-fame, duty of municipal officers to enforce laws against, 153 House of Representatives, amendment of section 4, chapter 46, revised statutes, 102

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Hall, Ezra, authorized to extend wharf into Camden harbor,	419
Hallowell, city, to authorize loan of credit to aid construction of steam mills,	573
Granite Company, providing for surrender of charter of,	402
and Augusta Granite Company, to incorporate,	427
and Augusta Railroad Company, to incorporate,	392
Harrison Water Power Company, to incorporate,	431
Harwood Lodge Free and Accepted Masons, to incorporate,	385
Hinman, Richard G., and Eben Blunt, authorized to ereot a pier at East Hamp-	
den,	423
Hinkley Knitting Machine Company, to amend the charter of,	458
Horticultural Society, Kennebec, to incorporate,	483
Houlton Village Corporation, to incorporate,	485

RESOLVES.

Harrison, town, part of tax of Bridgton added to,	193
Hayes, John B., in favor of,	177
Hebron Academy, in favor of,	205
Hendrick, Rhoda, granting lot of land to,	178
Hinkley, Joseph, in favor of,	178
House of Representatives, pay roll of members,	208
Hydrographic survey, publication of report on,	187

I.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Ill-fame, houses of, duty of municipal officers to euforce the laws against,	153
Inn-holders, lien of, on baggage of boarders and guests,	124
Insane Hospital, an act for the better management of,	158
persons confined in for observation, relating to,	158
Insolvent estates, section 12, chapter 66, revised statutes, relating to, amended,	137
Insurance, policies and premium notes of, to be treated as part of the same con-	
traot,	133
commissioner, office of, established,	149
companies, service on foreign, how made,	133

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Indian township, Washington county, sale of timber and grass on,	515
Insurance Company, Appleton Mutual Fire, to incorporate,	400

261

	PAGE.
Insurance Company, Bangor Mutual Fire, additional powers granted to,	444
Bath Marine, to incorporate, and a second state and a second state of the second state	473
Boothbay Mutual, to incorporate,	468
City Mutual, Saco,	445
Gray Mutual, to incorporate,	467
Knox County, to amend charter of,	443
Union, additional powers granted to,	441
International Railway Company, to incorporate,	487
Saw Sharpening Company, to incorporate,	441
RESOLVES.	
Impeachment of Andrew Johnson, relating to,	189
Indians, Passamaquoddy, appropriation for,	
Penobscot, appropriation for,	189
Indian township, Washington county, in aid of the road in,	185
sale of timber and grass on,	191
Inebriates, relating to establishment of asylum for reformation of,	184
Industrial school for girls, relating to,	199
Insane asylum, in favor of,	200, 201
relating to,	202

J.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Judges of probate, amendment of section 1, chapter 71, revised statutes, relating	
to powers of, to grant license to sell, lease or exchange real estate,	116
udgment in civil actions, chapter 150, public laws 1862, repealed,	116
time of rendition of, in cases decided by the law court, fixed,	110
fustices of the peace, fees of, regulated,	112

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Jones, O. B., and I. A. Clark, authorized to extend wharf into Seal harbor,	419
Judge of probate for Cumberland County, additional relating to salary of,	508
to increase salary of, in York county,	472
Jurisdiction of certain land in Machias ceded to the United States,	502
Wiscasset ceded to the United States,	549

RESOLVES. .

Johnson, Andrew, president, relating to impeachment of,	189
Joint standing committee on military affairs, in favor of,	183
reform school, in favor of,	182
State prison, in favor of,	197
Judges of United States courts, directing distribution of certain books to,	173

K.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Kennebec Horticultural Society, to incorporate,	483	
Valley Camp Meeting Association, to incorporate,	397	
Kennebunk, town, part of set off to Wells,	481	
authorized to abate poll tax of members of Mousam Engine Company,	552	
to authorize distriet number five to raise money for certain purposes,	552	
Kimball C. P. Company of Portland, to incorporate,	373	
Knox county, salary of county attorney,	392	
Fire Insurance Company, to amend eharter of,	443	
Knox Woollen Company, to incorporate,	380	

RESOLVES.	
The tendetion in Apportants constrain and of used in	PAGE.
K plantation in Aroostook county, in aid of road in,	185
Kennedy, Alexander, in favor of,	174
	onbel?
PUBLIC LAWS.	1
Lien on logs and lumber,	94
of innholders on goods and baggage of boarders and guests,	124
of mechanics and persons furnishing materials,	140
Lobsters to be sold by weight instead of count,	115
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Lakeville, to organize the plantation of,	519
Lebanon, town, to extend time for collection of taxes in,	450
Lodge of Free Masons, to incorporate,	365
Lee Trotting Park Association, to incorporate,	402
Leeds, town, to make valid doings of selectmen of,	458
Lennox, Alfred, authorized to extend Brooks' wharf,	453
Lewiston, city, to provide for superintending school committee and superintend	•
ent of, schools in,	403
Young Men's Ohristian Association, to incorporate,	451
Lime Rock Bank, Rockland, to renew the charter of,	563
Lincoln county, to regulate service of grand jurors in,	459
Center Union Hall Association, to incorporate,	439
Lufkin pond, to protect fish in,	402
RESOLVES.	
	100
Land agent, authorized to complete sale of certain land,	193
to examine into condition of French settlers,	187
to select and set apart townships for school purposes,	196
Larrabee, Samuel, in favor of,	199
Lebroke, James H., in favor of heirs of,	182
Letter K plantation, in aid of road in,	185
L plantation, allowing school money,	185
in aid of roads in,	185
Lewiston, eity, presenting publications of Maine Historical Society to,	196
Lewy, Captain, authorizing appointment of commissioners to settle claim of heirs	
of,	188
Library, state, appropriation for,	180
Lincoln county, relating to probate court in,	173
Lyndon, town, in favor of,	179
М.	

......

Mechanics lien for labor, how enforced,	140
Members of city government prohibited voting on any question wherein they have	•
a pecuniary interest,	112
prohibited having any pecuniary interest in any city	
contract.	112
Mortgages given by railroad corporation, necessary allegation in bills of equity to	
redeem, •	142
Municipal officers, duty of, to enforce the laws against drinking-houses, gambling	
rooms and houses of ill-fame,	153
War dobts, providing for the equalization of,	154
Mutual and open account, additional to chapter 117 public laws 1867, defining,	140

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	PAGE.
Machias, town, ceding jurisdiction to the United States over certain lands in,	502
Madawaska, to establish schools in,	523
Maine Eclectic Medical Society, to incorporate,	518
General Hospital, to incorporate,	499
Granite Company, authorized to build wharf in Hallowoll,	505
Pharmaceutical Association, to incorporate,	447
Publishing Company, to incorporate,	548
Slate Company, to incorporate,	398
State Christian Association, to incorporate,	426
State Seminary, to separate from Bates College,	432
Steamship Company, to incorporate,	369
Maple Grove Cometery Association of West Pittston, to incorporate,	384
Marine Railway at West Harbor, authorized to be constructed,	429
Marsh river, proprietors of bridge over, authorized to surrender charter,	427
Mercantile Bank, to renew charter of,	473
Miller Commercial Wharf Company, to incorporate,	512
Mitchell, William, authorized to build wharf in Machiasport,	369
Moosehead and Brassua lakes, to rogulate the taking of trout in,	506
Mousam Engine Company, to relieve members of, from poll tax,	552
Mullen, Seth C. and another, authorized to extend wharf into Camden harbor,	424

RESOLVES.

Madawaska plantation, directing land agent to examine into condition of French	
settlers in,	187
Maine Historical Society, publications presented to Bangor,	195
Biddeford,	195
Lewiston,	196
Maine Medical Association, in favor of,	197
Mars Hill, town, distribution of books to,	179
Mathison John, land agent authorized to convey lot of land to heirs of,	173
Medical Association, Maine, in favor of,	197
Military Affairs, in favor of Joint Standing Committee on,	183
Mills in Eagle Lake plantation, in aid of,	198
Mouson, town, in favor of,	183
Municipal war debt, providing for amendment of constitution for purpose of as-	
suming,	204

N.

PUBLIC LAWS.

National banks,	providing for the	taxation of	the shares of,	
-----------------	-------------------	-------------	----------------	--

٠

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Names, to change the name of certain persons,	424, 452, 514
Narragaugus river, authorizing erection of dam across,	367
Norombega Coal Company, to incorporate,	426
North Bank, Rockland, to renew charter of,	563

RESOLVES.

National banks, relating to taxation of stock of,	172
Naturalized citizens, relating to rights of,	172
Normal school at Farmington, appropriation for,	206

0.

PUBLIC LAWS.

I UDITO DA WO.	
	PAGE.
Officers, amendment of the return of deceased,	108
municipal, duty of to enforce the laws against tippling-shops, houses of	
ill-fame, &c.,	153
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
O'Drien D. W. authorisis and formation is arreating antis	
O'Brien, D. W., authorizing payment of expenses incurred in arresting certain	
robbers,	573
Orono Savings Bank, to incorporate,	471
Orrington, to preserve fish in Swett's pond in,	505
•• • • • • •	

RESOLVES.

O'Keeffe, Lawrence, in favor of,	•	177
Orphans of soldiers and seamen, aid to destitute,		200
Owen, Ernest F. and Charles W., in favor of,		192

Р.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Pardons, publication of notice of petitions for, required,	102
Paupers, relief of, in unincorporated places,	148
Pensions to disabled soldiers and seamen and their heirs, providing for,	117
Penobscot county, change in October term of supreme judicial court for,	132
Personal estate held as trust funds, taxation of,	111
Petroleum, coal oils and burning fluids, amendment of chapter 127, public laws	
1867, relating to inspection of,	126
Police, state, repeal of ohapter 129, public laws 1867, providing for,	98
Poor debtors, additional to chapter 113, revised statutes, relating to,	101
Prisoners, removal of, when charged with crime in another county,	94
Process, trustee, section 55, chapter 86, revised statutes, relating to, amended,	110
Promissory notes and bills of exchange, waiver of demand and notice by indorser,	107
Public buildings, duties and salary of superintendent of,	144
lands, an act for the protection of, and the rights of settlers,	123

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Peat Company, Eastern, to incorporate,	438	
Pejepscot Mining Company, to incorporate,	443	
Pembroke, construction of a railroad in, authorized,	387	
Penamaquon river, to regulate the driving of logs in,	512	
Penobscot Agricultural Society, to incorporate,		
Bay and River Railroad Company, to incorporate,	556	
county, to increase pay of commissioners of,	449	
and Kennebec Railroad Company, to further amend the charter of,	517	
river, to provide for navigation of,	477	
to prevent the throwing of slabs, &c., into,	391	
to establish ferry across between Ayer's falls and Marsh rips,	396	
People's Savings Bank, to incorporate,	474	
Perry James, authorized to extend wharf at Camden,	477	
Petroleum Company, Sagadahoc, to incorporate,	440	
Phipsburg, town, to reduce the valuation of,		
to authorize the exemption of certain property in, from taxation,	56 <u>4</u>	
Piscataquis county, to establish an additional session of commissioners of,	420	
Horse Railroad Company, to incorporate,	469	

	PAGE.
Piscataquis Iron Works Company, to incorporate,	430
Pleasant Ridge plantation, to make valid the doings of,	563
Pondicherry Mills Company, to incorporate,	465
Portland, city, to supply inhabitants of, with pure water,	437
making further provisions respecting loan of credit to Atlantic and St.	
Lawrence Railroad Company,	521
to authorize the city of, to dredge the harbor,	461
Dry Dock and Warehouse Company, to incorporate,	464
Five Cents Savings Bank, to amend charter of,	449
Grain Warehouse Company, authorized to issue bonds,	366
Leather Company, to incorporate,	523
and Ogdensburg Railroad Company, additional to charter of,	514
and Oxford Central Railroad Company, to extend the time for building,	564
and Rochester Railroad Company, to authorize change of location,	460
and Rutland Railroad Company, to incorporate,	566
Saco and Portmouth Railroad Company, to increase capital stock of,	511
and Waldoboro' Steamboat Company, to incorporate,	382
Wator and Gas Pipe Company, to incorporate,	516
Preble Lodge of Free Masons, to incorporate,	548
Presque Isle Trotting Park Association, to incorporate,	371
Pushaw Dam Company to incorporate,	508

RESOLVES.

Pay roll of House and Senate,	208
Passamaquoddy, Indians, appropriation for,	189
providing for sale of timber and grass on township of,	191
Peck, Benjamin D., relating to claim of state against sureties of,	171
Penobscot Indians, appropriation for,	189
river, to prevent obstructions in,	181
Pillsbury and Smith, in favor of,	201
Piscataquis county, in aid of roads in,	192
Pollard, Lewis J., in favor of,	183
Plymouth, town, in aid of bridge in,	186
Portland Institute and Public Library, in favor of,	183
Printing and binding, state, relating to contract for,	207
Prison, state, in favor of,	194
Publications, see "Maine Historical Society."	

Q.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Quantabacook water company, additional to act of incorporation, 40	Quantabacook V	Water Company, additional to act of incor	poration, 454
--	----------------	---	---------------

R.

Railroad commissioners, additional powers conferred on,	122
corporations, authorized to take land for depots, side tracks, &c.,	118
rolling stock of, liable to attachment,	126
relating to allegation in bills of equity to redeem mort-	
gages given by,	142
explanatory of chapter 119, public laws 1867, authorizing	
cities and towns to grant aid to,	143
Real estate, statute of frauds relative to contracts for the conveyance of, amended,	115
amendment of section 1, chapter 71, revised statutes, relating to	
powers of judges of probate to license the sale, lease or exchange of,	116

	PAGE,
Replevined property claimed as security, how discharged,	140
Replevying of the person, amendment of chapter 101, revised statutes, relating to,	
Return of deceased officers, amendment of,	108
Reviews in cases where justice has not been done,	114
Revised statutes, amendment of section 19, chapter 91, lien on logs,	94
6, chapter 18, increase of damages,	95
22, chapter 81, service on foreign insur-	
ance companies,	96
10, chapter 86, trustee diselosures,	99
37, chapter 6, sale of land for non-pay-	
ment of taxes,	100
14, chapter 77, law court,	101
46, chapter 4, contested elections,	102
2, chapter 138, notice on petitions for	
pardon,	102
49, chapter 81, appointment of appraisors,	107
68, 69 and 70, chapter 81, cross-actions,	109
55, chapter 86, trustee process,	110
20, chapter 77, date of rendition of judg-	
ment,	110
2, chapter 116, fees of justices of peace	
and trial justices,	112 、
6, chapter 111, frauds and perjuries,	115
1, ohapter 71, powers of judges of probate,	116
28, chapter 11, location and creation of	
school houses,	118
9, chapter 78, courts in Washington county	
39, chapter 113, disclosure of persons ar-	,
rested for non-payment of taxes,	124
29, chapter 107, depositions,	135
146, chapter 6, recovery of unlawfully	100
assessed taxes,	136
5, chapter 43, fees for weighing hay,	137
12, chapter 66, insolvent estates,	137
14, chapter 58, agricultural societies,	144
1, chapter 101, replevying the person,	147
to repeal section 39, 40 and 41, chapter 6, section 30 and 33,	11,
chapter 18, roads in unincorporated places,	12 8
4, chapter 23, cattle running at large,	143
22, chapter 24, relief of paupers in unincor-	140
porated places,	148
additional to chapter 53, telegraph companies,	97
113', bond of poor debtors,	101
81, cross actions,	101
6, taxation of trust funds,	111
92, service of complaint for flowage,	121
91, lien of innholders,	$121 \\ 124$
51, Attachment of railroad rolling stock,	$124 \\ 126$
64, bonds of executors,	120
Roads, obstructions in, prohibited,	
in unincorporated places,	$\frac{121}{128}$
commissioners and highway surveyors, duties of,	128
commissioners and mighting our reguls, united or,	100
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	

Railroad Company, Atlantic and St. Lawrence, relating to loan to,	521
Bangor and Piscataquis, amendment of charter,	502

	PAGE.
Railroad Company, European and North American, Bangor authorized to aid,	493
International, to incorporate,	487
Piscataquis, Bangor authorized to aid,	406
Penobscot and Kennebec, to amend charter,	517
Piscataquis Horso, to incorporate,	469
Portland and Rochester, relating to,	398
Portland and Ogdensburg, additional to charter,	514
Portland, Saco and Portsmouth, inorease of capital stock,	511
Somerset, to amend charter,	467
Register of probate, Comberland county, additional relating to salary of,	508
Richmond Library Association, to incorporate,	388
Robbinston, town, doings of school district number five, made valid,	373
Roberts, Tobias, authorized to construct wharf at Bar harbor,	379
Rockland, city, to consolidate school districts in,	507
Savings Bank, to incorporate,	482
Royal River Paper Company, to incorporate,	376

RESOLVES.

Reform school, in favor of joint standing committee on,		182
in favor of,		190
Resolves and acts, binding and indexing special,		195
Richmond Library Association, in favor of,	•	180
Roads in Aroostook, Franklin, Piscataquis and Somerset, in aid of,		192
Rowe, John A., in favor of,		177

s.

Schools, support of,	134
state superintendent of common, office of established,	151
houses, location and erection of,	118
Seamen, soldiers and heirs, pension to,	117
Secretary of state, compensation of temporary clerks in office of,	94
Service on foreign insurance companies, how made,	96
on foreign express companies, how made,	111
Selectmen prohibited voting on questions wherein they have a pecuniary interest,	112
prohibited having any pecuniary interest in any town contract,	112
duty of, to enforce the laws against tippling-shops, houses of ill-fame,	
&c.	154
Settlers, protection of the rights of,	123
Somerset county, additional term of supreme judicial court, to be held in,	132
Specie, extension of time for payment,	96
State police, repeal of chapter 129 public laws of 1867, providing for,	98
Stenographer, amendment of chapter 116 public laws of 1867, relating to,	100
Stock of gas and water companies, where to be taxed,	138
Superior court, Cumberland county, establishment of,	103
enlargement of jurisdiction of	146
Superintendent of public buildings, duties and compensation,	144
Supreme judicial court, less than five justices may determine questions of law in	
certain cases,	101
establishing time of holding terms, Penobscot county,	132
. Somerset county,	132
Waldo county,	132
Washington county,	121
York county,	132

	PAGE.
Sabattus River Manufacturing Company, to change name of,	372
Saco, city, additional relating to municipal court of,	550
Sagadahoc county, to establish salary of county attorney of,	452
Petroleum Coal and Mining Company, to establish,	440
Sandy River ponds, to protect fish in,	402
Sargent, William H., authorized to build wharf in Sedgwick,	366
Savings Bank. See "Banks."	
Seal harbor, Francis Cobb and others authorized to extend wharf and breakwater	
into,	365
Sedgwick, William H. Sargent authorized to build wharf in,	366
Sheridan plantation, authorized to raise money for certain purposes,	452
Sheepscot river, to authorize crection of dam across,	554
Siloam Lodge of Free Masons, to incorporate,	442
Silver Ridge plantation, to make valid doings of,	491
Small, Adaline J., to change namo of,	372
Smith, William, authorized to erect wharf at Vinalhaven,	479
Somerset Railroad, to amend former acts relating to,	467
or Somerset and Kennebec Railroad, to authorize certain	
towns to aid,	565
St. John's parish, Orono, to make valid doings of,	429
St Johns Lodge of Free Masons, to incorporate,	513
State tax, assessment of,	526
Steamboat Company, Eastern, to incorporate,	370
Frontier, to increase capital stock,	384
Maine to incorporate,	369
Portland and Waldoboro', to incorporate,	382
Stocktou Savings Bank, to incorporate,	503
Sunday river, to improvo,	$\begin{array}{c} 463 \\ 505 \end{array}$
Swett's pond, to proteot fish in,	000
RESOLVES.	
Sabattis Peropole, in favor of,	171
Sagadahoc county, loan by, authorized,	174
Schools, statistics relating to text books in,	206
Sea fish, additional relating to restoration of, to inland waters,	201
Secretary of State, relating to number and compensation of clerks in office of,	203
Senate, pay roll of mombers,	208
chamber and gallery, appropriation for repairs of,	197
Shipping interest, relating to,	175
Soldiers and seamen, relating to destitute orphans of,	200
National Cemetery, relating to,	194
Somerset county, in aid of roads in,	192
State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, in favor of,	202
House, for the protection of from fire,	200
State library, appropriation for,	180
prison, in favor of,	194
joint standing committee on,	197
reform school, in favor of,	190
joint standing committee on,	182
superintendent of common schools, directing him to report statistics relating	
to school text books,	206
Stevens and Sayward, in favor of,	199
Story, Lucy J., in favor of,	174
Superintendent of common schools, State, directing him to report statistics relat-	90.0
ing to school text books,	206
Swassian, Sockabasin, in favor of,	180

T.

PUBLIC LAWS.

	PAGE.
Taxation of personal property held as trust funds,	111
goods, wares and merchandise where manufactured,	114
stock of gas and water companies,	138
. shares of national banks providing for,	142
cost in the supreme judicial court,	123
repeal of chapter 89, public laws 1867, relating to uniformity in,	145
Taxes, persons arrested for non-payment, may disclose,	124
unlawfully assessed may be recovered,	136
Telegraph companies, additional to chapter 53, revised statutes, relating to out ting and disconnecting in certain cases,	- 97
Tippling-houses, additional to and amendment of chapter 33, public laws 1858	
Towns, explanatory of chapter 119, public laws 1867, authorizing aid by, to rail-	48, 153
road corporations.	
Treasurer of State to stamp State bonds and cancel coupons and warrants,	143 98
section 37, chapter 6, revised statutes, relating to certificate of	
sale for non-payment of taxes,	100
Trial justices, fees of,	112
Trust funds, taxation of,	111
Trustee disclosuro, chapter 86, revised statutes, relating to, amended,	99'
process, section 55, chapter 86, revised statutes, relating to, amended,	110
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Topsham Paper Company, to incorporate,	520
Trout and pickerel, to regulate taking of, in Wilson pond, Auburn,	401
in ponds of Kennebec and Somerset counties,	430
in Great and Little Bear ponds,	444
in Moosehead and Brassua lakes,	506
Trotting Park Association, Lee, to incorporato,	402
RESOLVES.	
Tax, levying on counties,	202
Thomas, Perez, authorizing conveyance of lot of land to,	
Thomas, Ferez, autorizing conveyance of fot of faile to, Thompson, Samuel H., in favor of,	178
Tobin, John, in favor of,	194
Treasurer of Stato, relating to number and compensation of clerks in office of,	180 203
reasoned or source, relating to number and compensation of cierks in onlice of,	203
11	

υ.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Unincorporated townships, roads in,	
relief of pa	upers in,

128 148

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Union Insurance Company, additional powers granted to,	441
United States, jurisdiction ceded to, over certain land in Machias,	502
Wiscasset,	549
Unity plantation and Burnham, to establish line between,	363

RESOLVES.

United States, directing distribution of certain books to judges of certain courts of,

173

\$°

v.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	PAGE.
Veazie bank, to renew the charter of,	473
Verona and Bucksport, towns, exclusive right to fish with seines in waters of,	
granted to,	399

RESOLVES.

Van Buren plantation, in favor of,

W.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Waldo county, additional term of the supreme judicial court to be held in,	132
War debt, to provide for the equalization of the municipal,	154
Washington county, change of time for holding the supreme judicial court in,	121
Water companies, stock of, where to be taxed,	138
Widows of deceased soldiers and seamen, pension to,	117
Widowed mothers to have custody and earnings of their minor children,	138
Wine, manufacture and sale of domestic, for medicinal and sacramental purposes,	148

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Wall, Ariel and others, authorized to extend wharf at Hallowell,	379
Waterville Bank, to extend corporate powers of company,	398
Hall Association, to incorporate,	476
Weskeag creek, to prevent obstructions in,	424
river, dam across, amendment of act authorizing,	377
West harbor, to authorize construction of marine railway in,	429
Pittston, Maple Grove Cemetery Association, to incorporate,	384
Western Transportation Mining Company, to incorporate,	377
Williams, Ellen G., to change name of,	380
Wilson pond in Auburn, to regulate taking of trout and pickerel in,	401
Woodstock, town, to provide for relief of,	404

RESOLVES.

Waite, Mary, in favor of,	177
Whitman, W. E. S., in favor of,	207

Υ.

PUBLIC LAWS.	
York county, change of time for holding supreme judicial court in,	132
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Young Men's Christian Association at Lewiston, to incorporate,	451
York county, county commissioners authorized to andit and pay expense of pur-	
suit and arrest of certain robbers,	573
to establish salary of judge of probate in,	472